state or who attempts or conspires with others to engage in a 

pattern of criminal offenses shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a 

Class D1 felony offense punishable by imprisonment as provided for 

in subsections B through F of Section 20N of this title, or by a 

fine in an amount not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment.  Such 

punishment shall be in addition to any penalty imposed for any 

offense involved in the pattern of criminal offenses.  Double 

jeopardy shall attach upon conviction. 

B.  For purposes of this act this section and Section 125.1 of

[...]

time of the offense shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a Class A2 

felony offense punishable by imprisonment in the custody of the 

Department of Corrections for a term of not less than fifteen (15) 

ten (10) years or, for life, or for life without parole, or by a 

fine of not more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

3.  The court shall also order the defendant to pay restitution 

to the victim as provided in Section 991f of Title 22 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes.  In addition, the court shall require the 

defendant to pay for a psychological evaluation to determine the

[...]

sexual abuse material shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a Class 

B1 felony offense and shall be punished by imprisonment in the 

custody of the Department of Corrections for not more than twenty 

(20) years and by the imposition of a fine of not more than Twenty-

five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00).  Persons convicted under this 

section shall not be eligible for a deferred sentence.  Except for 

persons sentenced to life or life without parole, any person 

sentenced to imprisonment for two (2) years or more for a violation 

of this subsection shall be required to serve a term of post-

[...]

paragraph 1, 2, 3, or 5 of subsection A of Section 1029 or Section 

1030 of this title shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a 

misdemeanor and shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail 

for not less than thirty (30) days nor more than one (1) year or by 

fines as follows:  a fine not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($2,500.00) upon the first conviction for violation of any 

of such provisions, a fine not more than Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000.00) upon the second conviction for violation of any of such 

provisions, and a fine not more than Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($7,500.00) upon the third or subsequent convictions for 

violation of any of such provisions, or by both such imprisonment 

and fine.  In addition, the court may require a term of community 

service not less than forty (40) nor more than eighty (80) hours.

[...]

imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for not 

more than ten (10) years and by fines as follows:  a fine not more 

than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) upon the first conviction, a 

fine not more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) upon the second 

conviction, and a fine not more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00) upon the third or subsequent convictions. 

D.  Any person violating any of the provisions of Section 1029 

or 1030 of this title within one thousand (1,000) feet of a school 

or church shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a Class D1 felony 

offense and shall be punished by imprisonment as provided for in 

subsections B through F of Section 20N of this title, or by fines as 

follows:  a fine not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) upon the first conviction for violation of any of such 

provisions, a fine not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) 

upon the second conviction for violation of any of such provisions, 

and a fine not more than Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($7,500.00) upon the third or subsequent convictions for violation 

of any of such provisions, or by both such imprisonment and fine.  

In addition, the court may require a term of community service not 

less than forty (40) nor more than eighty (80) hours.

[...]

Any person convicted of a third or subsequent 

violation of the provisions of this subsection shall be punished by 

imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a 

term not to exceed twelve (12) years, or by a fine not to exceed 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or by both such fine and 

imprisonment. 

B.  Any person who violates the provisions of subsection A of 

this section when: 

1.  There is a permanent or temporary restraining order, a 

protective order, an emergency ex parte protective order, or an